



4Q11 Letter to shareholders

Dear shareholders

Credit Suisse reported net income attributable to shareholders of CHF 1,953 million, underlying* net income of CHF 2,406 million, return on equity of 6.0% and an underlying* return on equity of 7.3% for the full year 2011. The challenging environment in 2011 was characterized by continuing concerns regarding the European debt crisis, a general slowdown in the global economy, historically low interest rates and very volatile financial markets. Net new assets totaled CHF 40.9 billion for the year.

Our performance in the fourth quarter of 2011 was disappointing. We reported a net loss attributable to shareholders of CHF 637 million, a core results pre-tax loss of CHF 998 million and core net revenues of CHF 4,473 million. These results reflect both the adverse market conditions during the period and the impact of the measures we have taken to swiftly adapt our business to evolving market and regulatory requirements. Attaching highest priority to an industry-leading capitalization, we further improved our Basel II.5 tier 1 ratio by 0.9 percentage points to 15.2% and our Basel II.5 core tier 1 ratio by 0.7 percentage points to 10.7%.

In mid-2011, we decided to aggressively reduce risks and costs. This decision was rooted in our belief that the market and regulatory landscape is undergoing fundamental change and that by adjusting our business model ahead of the competition, we can position Credit Suisse to succeed in the new environment. The regulatory developments and subdued market conditions we saw in the second half of 2011 have confirmed our views.

The accelerated implementation of our risk reduction plan and our measures to exit businesses that are no longer expected to deliver attractive returns in the evolving regulatory environment, as well as the higher charges incurred due to the rapid execution of our cost reduction programs, led to a negative impact of approximately CHF 1.0 billion in the fourth quarter of 2011. We are taking these steps because we are convinced that they will benefit our clients and shareholders in the long term and will position us to achieve superior returns.

The Board of Directors will propose a distribution of CHF 0.75 per share for the financial year 2011, which share-holders can elect to receive either as a cash payment or in the form of Credit Suisse Group shares.

Performance of our businesses in 4Q11

In Private Banking, we remain committed to our long-term growth strategy and to further developing our global footprint that combines onshore and offshore offerings. Our industry-

leading advisory process, coupled with the close collaboration between Private Banking, Investment Banking and Asset Management, enables us to provide comprehensive service and advice to our clients around the globe. To further develop our franchise in light of the current environment, we launched an initiative in the second half of 2011 to optimize our business portfolio and enhance profitability. While continuing to invest in faster growing and large markets, we also aim to improve the productivity and efficiency of our onshore activities. Due to the capabilities of our integrated business model, the ultra-high-networth client segment represents a key growth area for Credit Suisse, and we have continued to recruit relationship managers to serve these clients. We continue to build on our strong position in the Swiss market, while taking measures to further increase the efficiency of our operations. In an environment characterized by low interest rates and subdued client activity, cost management remains a high priority.

In the challenging fourth-quarter environment, Private Banking generated net new assets of CHF 7.6 billion, with strong inflows from emerging markets and the ultra-high-net-worth client segment, as well as from Corporate & Institutional Clients in Switzerland. In our Wealth Management Clients business, net revenues totaled CHF 2,119 million in the fourth quarter of 2011, down 14% from the same period of the prior year, mainly reflecting lower transaction-based income due to subdued client activity. Wealth Management Clients reported pre-tax income of CHF 284 million in the fourth quarter of 2011, a decrease of 53% compared to the fourth guarter of 2010, driven by lower revenues reflecting the market environment with significantly lower client activity and higher provisions for credit losses. In Corporate & Institutional Clients, net revenues of CHF 455 million were stable versus the fourth quarter of 2010, and pre-tax income declined by 16% to CHF 183 million versus the fourth quarter of 2010, reflecting higher provisions for credit losses.

As reported previously, the US investigations of Swiss banks' legacy cross border businesses remain ongoing. This continues to be a matter that we together with governmental authorities are working to resolve. Credit Suisse is strongly supportive of a resolution acceptable to both the US and Switzerland. We continue to cooperate with the authorities both in the US and Switzerland to resolve this matter in a responsible manner that complies with our legal obligations.

In Investment Banking, we have also taken steps to evolve our business model: We are investing in and growing businesses where we have clear competitive advantages and can exploit synergies with our Private Banking and Asset Management businesses. We also significantly reduced our Basel III riskweighted assets, in particular in our fixed income business, and our cost base. During the fourth quarter of 2011, Basel III riskweighted assets were reduced by CHF 35 billion in Investment Banking compared to the previous quarter. This is an acceleration of the plan we announced in the fall of 2011. This transformation of our balance sheet will allow us to deploy capital quickly to client-focused businesses offering sustainable, attractive returns. The transition to the evolved business model in the fourth guarter of 2011 resulted in lower revenues in Investment Banking, as we incurred losses while exiting businesses and reducing risk-weighted assets. We are convinced that despite their short-term negative impact on our results, the steps we are taking were necessary and will position us well for the future, as clients recognize the conservative risk profile and capital strength of our bank.

In the fourth quarter of 2011, Investment Banking recorded a pre-tax loss of CHF 1,305 million, driven by lower net revenues, partially offset by lower total operating expenses. At CHF 1,251 million, net revenues were down 64% compared to the fourth quarter of 2010 due primarily to lower sales and trading revenues. Fixed income sales and trading revenues were significantly lower in the fourth quarter of 2011, reflecting continued challenging trading conditions, sustained weakness in client activity and unfavorable market movements on related hedges. In equity sales and trading, where we have a leading position, subdued client trading levels resulted in a decline in revenues. We delivered a solid performance in prime services, with increased client balances and resilient revenues in cash equities despite lower client inflows. Our derivatives results were challenged by reduced client flow in Europe and Asia, as well as by losses on hedges as we maintained our conservative risk position. Underwriting and advisory results declined compared to the fourth quarter of 2010, reflecting continued low industrywide issuance levels and a decline in completed M&A activity.

The ongoing implementation of our strategy in Asset Management, which focuses on achieving growth in fee-based revenues and on investing in multi-asset class solutions, alternative investments and our Swiss business, is proving to be successful. In 2011, Asset Management achieved increased fee-based revenues and lower costs.

Asset Management generated net revenues of CHF 455 million in the fourth quarter of 2011, a decline of 26% from the same period of the previous year, driven by lower performance

fees and carried interest from realized private equity gains and lower investment-related gains. Pre-tax income totaled CHF 87 million, down 52% compared to the fourth quarter of 2010, reflecting lower net revenues, which were partially offset by lower operating expenses.

2011 Compensation

Credit Suisse is committed to pursuing a responsible approach to compensation based on long-term performance and alignment with shareholders' interests. Reflecting the lower absolute performance of the Group compared to 2010, the economic value of Group-wide total discretionary variable incentive awards for 2011 was down 41% compared to 2010.

The economic value of aggregate variable compensation awarded to current members of the Executive Board for 2011 was down 57% versus 2010. In line with our practice over the last four years, 100% of the variable awards assigned to the members of the Executive Board were deferred.

Performance update

While we are mindful that the market and economic environment remain uncertain, we are encouraged that our business is off to a good start with year-to-date underlying* return on equity consistent with our target level of 15% including the benefit from our risk and cost reduction plans. We have accelerated the reduction of risk-weighted assets and expect to achieve the level of Basel III risk-weighted assets originally targeted for the end of 2012 nine months ahead of schedule. Furthermore, we are on track with our previously announced CHF 2.0 billion cost reduction program to be completed by year end 2013 and expect the results and costs, excluding the impact from the expense for the PAF2 compensation plan to reflect the reduction of CHF 1.2 billion in our annual cost base beginning in the first quarter 2012.

Sincerely

Urs Rohner

Brady W. Dougan

February 2012

^{*} Underlying results are non-GAAP financial measures. Underlying return on equity and underlying net income for 2011 exclude fair value gains on own debt and stand-alone derivatives of CHF 919 million (CHF 616 million after tax), litigation provisions of CHF 478 million for the US and the German tax matters (CHF 428 million after tax) and expenses in connection with cost-efficiency initiatives of CHF 847 million (CHF 641 million after tax). Underlying year-to-date 2012 return on equity excludes fair value losses on own debt and stand-alone derivatives and expenses related to PAF2.

Financial highlights

			in / end of		% change		in / end of	% change
	4Q11	3Q11	4Q10	QoQ	YoY	2011	2010	YoY
Net income (CHF million)								
Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders	(637)	683	841	_	_	1,953	5,098	(62)
of which from continuing operations	(637)	683	841	_	-	1,953	5,117	(62)
Earnings per share (CHF)								
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(0.62)	0.54	0.59	_	_	1.37	3.91	(65)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	(0.62)	0.53	0.59	_	_	1.36	3.89	(65)
Return on equity (%, annualized)								
Return on equity attributable to shareholders	(7.7)	8.7	9.8	-	_	6.0	14.4	_
Core Results (CHF million) ¹								
Net revenues	4,473	6,817	6,960	(34)	(36)	25,429	30,625	(17)
Provision for credit losses	97	84	(23)	15	_	187	(79)	_
Total operating expenses	5,374	5,697	5,676	(6)	(5)	22,493	23,904	(6)
Income/(loss) from continuing operations before taxes	(998)	1,036	1,307	_	_	2,749	6,800	(60)
Core Results statement of operations metrics (%) 1								
Cost/income ratio	120.1	83.6	81.6	_	_	88.5	78.1	_
Pre-tax income margin	(22.3)	15.2	18.8	_	_	10.8	22.2	_
Effective tax rate	39.8	32.0	31.0	_	_	24.4	22.8	_
Net income margin ²	(14.2)	10.0	12.1	_	_	7.7	16.6	_
Assets under management and net new assets (CHF	billion)							
Assets under management	1,229.5	1,196.8	1,253.0	2.7	(1.9)	1,229.5	1,253.0	(1.9)
Net new assets	0.4	7.1	13.9	(94.4)	(97.1)	40.9	69.0	(40.7)
Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)								
Total assets	1,049,165	1,061,521	1,032,005	(1)	2	1,049,165	1,032,005	2
Net loans	233,413	226,447	218,842	3	7	233,413	218,842	7
Total shareholders' equity	33,674	33,519	33,282	0	1	33,674	33,282	1
Tangible shareholders' equity 3	24,795	24,889	24,385	_	2	24,795	24,385	2
Book value per share outstanding (CHF)								
Total book value per share	27.59	27.86	28.35	(1)	(3)	27.59	28.35	(3)
Shares outstanding (million)								
Common shares issued	1,224.3	1,203.0	1,186.1	2	3	1,224.3	1,186.1	3
Treasury shares	(4.0)	0.0	(12.2)	_	(67)	(4.0)	(12.2)	(67)
Shares outstanding	1,220.3	1,203.0	1,173.9	1	4	1,220.3	1,173.9	4
Market capitalization								
Market capitalization (CHF million)	27,021	28,872	44,683	(6)	(40)	27,021	44,683	(40)
Market capitalization (USD million)	28,747	31,567	47,933	(9)	(40)	28,747	47,933	(40)
BIS statistics (Basel II.5) ⁴								
Risk-weighted assets (CHF million)	241,753	243,758	247,702	_	-	241,753	247,702	_
Tier 1 ratio (%)	15.2	14.3	14.2	_	_	15.2	14.2	_
Core tier 1 ratio (%)	10.7	10.0	9.7	_	_	10.7	9.7	
Dividend per share (CHF)								
Dividend per share	_	_	_	_	_	0.75	5 1.30 ⁶	
Number of employees (full-time equivalents)								
Number of employees	49,700	50,700	50,100	(2)	(1)	49,700	50,100	(1)

¹ For further information on Core Results, refer to I – Credit Suisse results – Credit Suisse reporting structure and Core Results.
² Based on amounts attributable to shareholders.
³ Tangible shareholders' equity, a non-GAAP financial measure, is calculated by deducting goodwill and other intangible assets from total shareholders' equity.
⁴ Under Basel II.5 since December 31, 2011. Previously reported under Basel II. For further information, refer to IV – Treasury, Risk, Balance sheet and Off-balance sheet – Treasury management.

⁵ Proposal of the Board of Directors to the Annual General Meeting on April 27, 2012, to be paid out of reserves from capital contributions.

⁶ Paid out of reserves from capital contributions.

Financial calendar and information sources

Wednesday, April 25, 2012					
Friday, April 27, 2012					
Thursday, July 26, 2012					
+41 44 333 71 49					
investor.relations@credit-suisse.com					
www.credit-suisse.com/investors					
+41 844 33 88 44					
media.relations@credit-suisse.com					
www.credit-suisse.com/news					
www.credit-suisse.com/results					
Credit Suisse AG					
Publikationenbestellungen/TLSA 221					
P.O. Box					
CH-8070 Zurich					
Switzerland					

	Deutsche Bank				
ADS depositary bank	Trust Company Americas				
Address	Credit Suisse c/o				
	American Stock Transfer & Trust Co.				
	Peck Slip Station				
	P.O. Box 2050				
	New York, NY 10272-2050				
	United States				
US and Canada phone	+1 800 301 35 17				
Phone from outside US and Canada	+1 718 921 81 37				
E-mail	DB@amstock.com				
Swiss share register and transfer a	gent				
Address	Credit Suisse Group AG				
	Dept. RXS				
	CH-8070 Zurich				
	Switzerland				
Phone	+41 44 332 26 60				
Fax	+41 44 332 98 96				

Cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information

This report contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In addition, in the future we, and others on our behalf, may make statements that constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements may include, without limitation, statements relating to the following:

- our plans, objectives or goals;
- our future economic performance or prospects;
- the potential effect on our future performance of certain contingencies; and
- assumptions underlying any such statements.

Words such as "believes," "anticipates," "expects," "intends" and "plans" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements but are not the exclusive means of identifying such statements. We do not intend to update these forward-looking statements except as may be required by applicable securities laws.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks exist that predictions, forecasts, projections and other outcomes described or implied in forward-looking statements will not be achieved. We caution you that a number of important factors could cause results to differ materially from the plans, objectives, expectations, estimates and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. These factors include:

- the ability to maintain sufficient liquidity and access capital markets;
- market and interest rate fluctuations and interest rate levels;
- the strength of the global economy in general and the strength of the economies of the countries in which we conduct our operations, in particular the risk of continued slow economic recovery or downturn in the US or other developed countries in 2012 and beyond;
- the direct and indirect impacts of continuing deterioration or slow recovery in residential and commercial real estate markets;
- adverse rating actions by credit rating agencies in respect of sovereign issuers, structured credit products or other credit-related exposures;

- the ability to achieve our strategic objectives, including improved performance, reduced risks, lower costs and more efficient use of capital;
- the ability of counterparties to meet their obligations to us;
- the effects of, and changes in, fiscal, monetary, trade and tax policies, and currency fluctuations;
- political and social developments, including war, civil unrest or terrorist activity;
- the possibility of foreign exchange controls, expropriation, nationalization or confiscation of assets in countries in which we conduct our operations;
- operational factors such as systems failure, human error, or the failure to implement procedures properly;
- actions taken by regulators with respect to our business and practices in one or more of the countries in which we conduct our operations;
- the effects of changes in laws, regulations or accounting policies or practices;
- competition in geographic and business areas in which we conduct our operations;
- the ability to retain and recruit qualified personnel;
- the ability to maintain our reputation and promote our brand;
- the ability to increase market share and control expenses;
- technological changes;
- the timely development and acceptance of our new products and services and the perceived overall value of these products and services by users;
- acquisitions, including the ability to integrate acquired businesses successfully, and divestitures, including the ability to sell non-core assets;
- the adverse resolution of litigation and other contingencies;
- the ability to achieve our cost efficiency goals and cost targets; and
- our success at managing the risks involved in the foregoing.

We caution you that the foregoing list of important factors is not exclusive. When evaluating forward-looking statements, you should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and events, as well as the information set forth in our Annual Report 2010 under IX – Additional Information – Risk Factors.